Forty-eight orienteers enjoyed the first orienteering event of the season. The Shipyard's Park
event ran under prefect conditions: a sunny warm evening with no mosquitoes! It was perfect
for spending some time afterwards socializing and comparing route choices, which many
members did.

Since the controls for a Sprint race are generally easy to find, the distinguishing feature of the
different courses was their length. It was great to see some of our juniors taking on longer
courses on their own and succeeding! As noted below, some juniors ran on the longer courses
and gave the adults some serious competition.

Congratulations to Peter Embacher for the fastest time on the Advanced course, closely
followed by Philippa, Rima, and Glenda.

Long-time friendly rivals Colin, Forest, and Leif rounded out the top three positions on the
Expert course, closely followed by our coach for this year, Phillipe. Junior member Carl was hot
on their heels - watch out!

Thanks to Erik Blake for setting the courses, to Sabine Schweiger for wrangling equipment and
setting controls, and to Leif Blake and Afan Jones for their help at registration and assisting new
members. Thanks also to Finn and a friend for helping pick up controls after the event - help
always much-appreciated!

Expert 4.3km

Colin Abbott 00:18:43
Forest Pearson 00:21:17
Leif Blake 00:21:23
Phillipe Coté-Jaques 00:22:10
Carl Turcotte 00:24:48 Junior
Emilie Stewart-Jones 00:24:51
Dave Hildes 00:25:06
Jeremy Johnson 00:25:40
Barbara Scheck 00:38:02
Bob Sagar 00:41:45

Advanced 3.2km

Peter Embacher 00:17:12 Junior
Philippa McNeil 00:22:18
Rima Khouri 00:22:22
Glenda Koh 00:24:23
Darren Holcombe 00:25:24
Melissa Halpenny 00:25:27
lan Turcotte 00:27:06 Junior
Mac Clohan 00:27:34
Lara Melnik 00:32:39
Debbie Kiemele 00:32:48

Nicki Rosenberg 00:40:19



Bruce McLean
Joe Bradley
Kristina Gardner
Naomi Duneway

Intermediate 2.0km

Novice

Judith van Gulick

Erik Embacher

Riley&Shelly Cyre

Iliana Koh

Oliver Kralisch-Seguin

Wyatt Cyre

Lenore Morris

Nelia Turcotte

Trent, Bella, & Jackson Derkatch
Carl Embacher

1.4km

Erinn Komschlies

Connor Skarnulis

Freya & Adrienne Murchison
Opal, Coralie, and Gina Anderson
Nesta Leduc

Sharon Nix

Finn Pearson

00:42:36
00:43:08
00:44:17
01:08:03

00:13:23
00:14:27
00:15:49
00:16:40
00:17:21
00:18:10
00:18:23
00:20:59
00:26:07
00:32:03

00:12:09
00:15:44
00:23:19
00:34:34
00:42:15
00:42:19

NA



