Forty-eight orienteers enjoyed the first orienteering event of the season. The Shipyard's Park event ran under prefect conditions: a sunny warm evening with no mosquitoes! It was perfect for spending some time afterwards socializing and comparing route choices, which many members did.

Since the controls for a Sprint race are generally easy to find, the distinguishing feature of the different courses was their length. It was great to see some of our juniors taking on longer courses on their own and succeeding! As noted below, some juniors ran on the longer courses and gave the adults some serious competition.

Congratulations to Peter Embacher for the fastest time on the Advanced course, closely followed by Philippa, Rima, and Glenda.

Long-time friendly rivals Colin, Forest, and Leif rounded out the top three positions on the Expert course, closely followed by our coach for this year, Phillipe. Junior member Carl was hot on their heels - watch out!

Thanks to Erik Blake for setting the courses, to Sabine Schweiger for wrangling equipment and setting controls, and to Leif Blake and Afan Jones for their help at registration and assisting new members. Thanks also to Finn and a friend for helping pick up controls after the event - help always much-appreciated!

Expert	4.3km
--------	-------

Colin Abbott	00:18:43
Forest Pearson	00:21:17
Leif Blake	00:21:23
Phillipe Coté-Jaques	00:22:10
Carl Turcotte	00:24:48 Junior
Emilie Stewart-Jones	00:24:51
Dave Hildes	00:25:06
Jeremy Johnson	00:25:40
Barbara Scheck	00:38:02
Bob Sagar	00:41:45

## Advanced 3.2km

Peter Embacher	00:17:12 Junior
Philippa McNeil	00:22:18
Rima Khouri	00:22:22
Glenda Koh	00:24:23
Darren Holcombe	00:25:24
Melissa Halpenny	00:25:27
lan Turcotte	00:27:06 Junior
Mac Clohan	00:27:34
Lara Melnik	00:32:39
Debbie Kiemele	00:32:48
Nicki Rosenberg	00:40:19

	Bruce McLean	00:42:36		
	Joe Bradley	00:43:08		
	Kristina Gardner	00:44:17		
	Naomi Duneway	01:08:03		
Intermediate 2.0km				
	Judith van Gulick	00:13:23		
	Erik Embacher	00:14:27		
	Riley&Shelly Cyre	00:15:49		
	Iliana Koh	00:16:40		
	Oliver Kralisch-Seguin	00:17:21		
	Wyatt Cyre	00:18:10		
	Lenore Morris	00:18:23		
	Nelia Turcotte	00:20:59		
	Trent, Bella, & Jackson Derkatch	00:26:07		
	Carl Embacher	00:32:03		
Novice	1.4km			
	Erinn Komschlies	00:12:09		
	Connor Skarnulis	00:15:44		
	Freya & Adrienne Murchison	00:23:19		
	Opal, Coralie, and Gina Anderson	00:34:34		
	Nesta Leduc	00:42:15		
	Sharon Nix	00:42:19		
	Finn Pearson	NA		